

Board of County Commissioners

Lake County

315 WEST MAIN STREET . P.O. BOX 7800 . TAVARES, FLORIDA 32778-7800

May 15, 1996

Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

960632.TL

Gentlemen:

At their May 7, 1996 meeting, the Lake County Board of County Commissioners unanimously approved Resolution 1996-78, requesting the Public Service Commission to consider an Extended Area Service between the Lady Lake area and adjacent areas of Marion County. That resolution is enclosed for your perusal.

Given the explosive growth of the area, with no slow-down forecast, the establishment of non-toll calling capabilities would appear to be the appropriate course of action.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Welton G. Cadwell Chairman

/sjm

enclosure

cc: Mrs. Dorothy Hokr 1621 Lauren Lane Lady Lake, Florida 32159-2123



DISTRICT THREE RICHARD SWARTZ CATHERINE C. HANSON

WELTON G. CADWELL



State of Florida



Commissioners: SUSAN F. CLARK, CHAIRMAN J. TERRY DEASON JULIA L. JOHNSON DIANE K. KIESLING JOE GARCIA



DIVISION OF RECORDS & REPORTING BLANCA S. BAYÓ DIRECTOR (904) 413-6770

Public Service Commission

May 21, 1996

Mr. Welton G. Cadwell Board of County Commissioners of Lake County 315 West Main Street Post Office Box 7800 Tavares, Florida 32778-7800

Docket No. 960632-TL

Dear Mr. Cadwell:

This will acknowledge receipt of a request by Lake County Board of Commissioners for extended area service between the Lady Lake area and adjacent areas of Marion County which was filed in this office on May 20, 1996 and assigned the above-referenced docket number. Appropriate staff members will be advised.

A tentative schedule of events in your docket (referred to as a Case Assignment and Scheduling Record or CASR) should be available, upon request, ten (10) working days after establishment of the docket. You may contact the Records Section at (904) 413-6770 or by fax at (904) 413-7118 to request that a copy of the case schedule be faxed or mailed to you. The schedule of events provides you with an opportunity to anticipate completion stages of work in the docket. These dates are subject to change; therefore, you may wish to call the Records Section periodically to obtain revised schedules for your docket. For firm dates of hearings or other activities, please look to the Commission's official notices and orders. You can also obtain information on your docket by accessing the PSC HomePage on the Internet, at http://www.state.fl.us/psc/.

Sincerely. a Chelliens

Linda C. Williams Commission Deputy Clerk Supervisor

RESOLUTION

1996 -- 78

WHEREAS, the North West area of Lake County continues to grow and develop at an unprecedented rate; and

WHEREAS, many local residents and businesses find themselves frequently utilizing the South Marion County telephone calling area; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 25-4. Florida Administrative Code, Part IV, B, Extended Area Service, sets forth the procedure for filing for Extended Area Service with the Public Service Commission, which includes the filing of a Resolution of the governing body of a political subdivision;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lake County, Florida, that:

Section 1. This Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners of Lake County is hereby filed with the Public Service Commission pursuant to Chapter 25-4, Florida Administrative Code, Section 25-4.059, to initiate consideration of an Extended Area Service into South Marion County for Lake County residents within the 750 and 753 telephone exchanges in the Lady Lake area.

Section 2. The Public Service Commission's determination for Extended Area Service should be 'ased upon the need and feasibility of non-toll calling capabilities or appropriate alternatives to Extended Area Service within 750 and 753 telephone exchanges in Lake County to Area Code 352, exchanges 245, 347 and 821 and any other exchanges in the adjacent South Marion County area.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect upon adoption.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WELTON G. CADWELL, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

JAMES C. WATKINS, CLERK TO TH BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CLERK TO THE

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSION LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

SANFORD A. MINKOFI COUNTY ATTORNEY



DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING